http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie (Sygn. 352),
1944-1959

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw

RG-15.241

United States Holocaust Memorial Museum Archives
100 Raoul Wallenberg Place SW
Washington, DC 20024-2126
Tel. (202) 479-9717
Email: reference@ushmm.org

Descriptive Summary

Title: Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie (Sygn. 352)
(Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw)

Dates: 1944-1959

RG Number: RG-15. 241

Accession Number: 2012.274

Creator: Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie
Extent: 15,999 digital images (PDF)

Repository: United States Holocaust Memorial Museum Archives, 100 Raoul Wallenberg
Place SW, Washington, DC 20024-2126

Languages: Polish and Yiddish

Administrative Information

Access: No restrictions on access

Reproduction and use: Publication or copying of more than several documents for a third
party requires the permission of the Zydowski Instytut Historyczny imienia Emanuela Ringelbluma.

Preferred citation: RG-15. 241, Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie (Sygn. 352), United
States Holocaust Memorial Museum Archives, Washington, DC.

Acquisition information: Received from the Zydowski Instytut Historyczny im. Emanuela

Ringelbluma, Sygn. 352, Poland. Forms part of the Claims Conference International Holocaust
Documentation Archive at the United States Holocaust Memorial Museum. This archive consists of

http://collections.ushmm.org



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

documentation whose reproduction and/or acquisition was made possible with funding from the
Conference on Jewish Material Claims against Germany.

Accruals: Accruals may have been received since this collection was first processed, see the Archives
catalog at collections.ushmm.org for further information.

Custodial History

Existence and location of originals: The original records are held by the Zydowski Instytut Historyczny
im. Emanuela Ringelbluma, ul. Tlomackie 3/5, Warsaw, Poland 00-090. Tel. 011 48 22 827 92 21.
More information about this repository can be found at www.jewishinstitute.org.pl.

Processing History: Aleksandra B. Borecka

Related Materials

Skibinska, Alina. Powroty Ocalatych 1944-1950, [w:] Prowincja Noc. Zycie i Zagtada Zydéw w
Dystrykcie Warszawskim 1939-1945, pod redakcjg Barbary Engelking, Jacka Leociaka i Dariusza
Libionki. Warszawa: Centrum Badan nad Zagtadg Zydéw IFiS PAN, 2007.

Cafa, Alina, Grabski, August. Provincial Jewish Committee of Warsaw (WKZ) (1944-1949), [w:] Zydzi
Warszawy. Materiaty konferencji w 100 rocznice urodzin Emanuela Ringelbluma (21 listopada 1900 —
7 marca 1944), Zydowski Instytut Historyczny, Warszawa 2000.

Biographical Note

The Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw (Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski, abbreviated WKZ) was
established in September 1944 and was subordinated to the Central Committee of Jews in Poland
(Centralny Komitet Zydéw w Polsce, abbreviated CKZP). The documentation of WKZ survived in
relatively good condition.

Scope and Content of Collection

Contains the records of the Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw (Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski
w Warszawie, WKZ), which was established in September 1944 and was subordinated to the Central
Committee of Jews in Poland (Centralny Komitet Zydéw w Polsce, CKZP). Records consist of
correspondence, organizational files, testimonies, statistics, personal files from the staff, financial
records relating to matters of the survivors of the Holocaust.

System of Arrangement

The system of arrangement of the source repository has been preserved on the digital files. Digital
files are organized in a numerical order following physical organization of documents. Arranged into
seven series:

Series 1: General files.

Series 2: Files of individual departments.

Series 3: Personal files.

Series 4: Official correspondence and correspondence with private individuals.

Series 5: Materials on relief.

Series 6: Financial files .

Series 7: Regional Jewish Committees subordinated to the Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w
Warszawie (WKZ) in Warsaw.

http://collections.ushmm.org



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Indexing terms

Dimetamn, Eluzer--Correspondence.

Finkel, Helena--Correspondence.

Centralny Komitet Zydéw w Polsce.Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Zydowski Sierociniec w Srédborowie--Srédboréw (Otwock)--Poland--Registers.
Zydowski Sierociniec w Helenédwku--Helenéwek (t6dz)—Poland--Registers.
Jewish orphanages--Poland--Registers.

Holocaust survivors--Poland--History.

Ciechanow (Poland)--Registers.

Gora Kalwaria (Poland)--Registers.

Legiononwo (Poland)--Registers.

Ostréw Mazowiecka (Poland)--Registers.

Ptonisk (Poland)--Registers.

Otwock (Poland)

Ptock (Poland)

Siedlce (Poland)

Sierpc (Poland)

Wegréw (Poland).

Wyszogrdd (Poland)

Srédboréw (Poland)

Helenéwek (Poland)

Reports.

Statistics.

Minutes.

Testimonies.

Name lists of survived Jews from Warsaw region, Poland.

CONTAINER LIST

Note: Inventory is in Polish and English (Polish, page 3-26; English-draft translation, page 25-49)
Compiled at the Zydowski Instytut Historyczny im. Emanuela Ringelbluma, Poland.
See also ZIH Archives Web Page at: http://www.jhi.pl/archiwum/zbiory archiwum

Polish
AKTA ORGANIZACYJNE
File Description

1. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
OkdlIniki Tymczasowego Centralnego Komitetu Zydéw Polskich i Centralnego
Komitetu Zydéw Polskich (Prezydium i poszczegélnych wydziatéw).! dla
wojewaddzkich i okregowych komitetow zydowskich
1944-1946, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

1 OkélIniki wydziatéw: Repatriacji, Finansowego, Emigracyjnego majg oddzielng numeracje.

http://collections.ushmm.org



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

2. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Okélniki Prezydium WKZ z 05 maja 1948 i z 05 lipca 1948 roku.
05.05.1948 - 05.07.1948, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

3. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Zawiadomienia o posiedzeniach Prezydium WKZ, zebraniach Plenum WKZ i in.
bd, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.1

4. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie (KZ Warszawa).
Protokoty posiedzer Prezydium Komitetu Zydowskiego w Warszawie
(od nr 1/24.03.1945-68/29.12.1945).

24.03.1945 —29.12.1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., poszyt, s.

5. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie (KZ Warszawa).
Protokoty posiedzen plenarnych Zarzadu Komitetu Zydowskiego w Warszawie (nr
1/20.03.1945 — 6/11.07.1945)

1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., poszyt, s.

6. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.

Protokoty posiedzerh Wojewddzkiego Komitetu Zydowskiego w Warszawie
(nr 1/09.06.1945 — 5/10.12.1945).

1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., poszyt, s.

7. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie (KZ Warszawa).
Protokoty posiedzen Prezydium Komitetu Zydowskiego w Warszawie
(od nr 69/04.01.1946-97/08.11.1946).
1946, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

8. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie (KZ Warszawa).
Protokoty posiedzen Komitetu Zydowskiego
w Warszawie (nr 6/25.03.1946 — 11/10.12.1946).
1946, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

9. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Protokoty narad delegatéw Komitetéw Powiatowych i Miejskich w WKZ w
Warszawie .
1946, rkps, mnp, j. pol., luzne, s.

10. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie (Komitet Zydowski w
Warszawie).
-Protokoty posiedzen Komitetu Zydowskiego i Zarzadu Komitetu
Zydowskiego w Warszawie.(Nr.1/02.01.1947 — 23/12.06.1947).
-Protokoty posiedzen Prezydium, Zarzadu i Plenum Wojewddzkiego Komitetu
Zydowskiego w Warszawie (bez numeru — od 23.06 — 23.12.1947)
1947, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

11. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Protokoty posiedzen Prezydium Zydowskiego Komitetu Wojewddzkiego w
Warszawie.
1948, rkps, mnp, j. pol., luzne, s.

http://collections.ushmm.org



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

12. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Protokoty posiedzeri Komitetu (Plenum WKZ) (nr 1/05.01.1948 —
4/18.02.1948).
1948, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

13. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Protokoty posiedzer Prezydium WKZ.
1949, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

14. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
-Protokét Wojewddzkiej Konferencji Komitetédw Zydowskich i Organizacji
Spotecznych i Gospodarczych w Warszawie 10 kwietnia 1949 r.
-Rezolucja Konferencji Komitetéw Zydowskich oraz przedstawicieli
organizacji spotecznych, gospodarczych i kulturalnych wojewdédztwa
warszawskiego.
10.04.1949, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

15. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Protokoty odpraw kierownikéw i pracownikéw WKZ (14.07.1948 —
25.11.1948)

1948, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

16. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.

Korespondencja przychodzaca.

-Protokét plenarnego posiedzenia cztonkéw CKZP z 28.04.1945 r.

-Protokét Narady Przewodniczacych Komitetéw Zydowskich z 17.03.1946 r.

-Protokot Narady Generalnych Sekretarzy i delegatéw Wojewddzkich i

Okregowych Komitetow z 20.06.1946 r.

-Protokét narady z udziatem przewodniczacych Komitetéw Zydowskich
catego kraju i cztonkéw CKZP z 13-14 lipca. 1946 roku.?

1945-1946, mps, mps pow., j. pol., luzne, s.

17. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca. Protokoty posiedzeri Prezydium CKZP.
17.06.1946-12.07.1946, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

18. Komitet Zydowski m. st. Warszawy.(WKZ)
Memoriat z dnia 23.02.1945 roku do Miejskiej Rady Narodowej w sprawie
lokalu przy ul. Targowej 44 m.3.
23.02.1945, rkps, j. pol., luzne, s.

19. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Adresy Powiatowych Komitetéw Zydowskich w wojewddztwie warszawskim
oraz Wojewddzkich i Okregowych Komitetéw Zydowskich w Polsce.
1946, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

20. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Sprawozdanie z akcji odludnienia barakdéw przy ul. Garwolinskiej 6. Wykaz
mieszkancow na 18.02.1948 r.

2 Protokoty z lipca 1946 r. dotyczg pogromu kieleckiego.

http://collections.ushmm.org



http://collections.ushmm.org

Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

21.

22.

23.

24.

10.02.1948, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.

Protokoty zeznan $wiadkéw napadéw na Zydéw (morderstw) na tle

antysemickim w Bydgoszczy, Irenie (Deblin), Pruszkowie i Racigzu.
1945, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.

Listy przodownikdw pracy spétdzielni zydowskich: Spotdzielni pracy

»Trykot”, Spétdzielni Pracy ,lgta” i Spotdzielni RzemiesInikow Skdrzanych.
1949, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Uroczystosé ku czci Bohaterow Getta w sali ,Roma” w Warszawie 17.12.1947
roku (lista zaproszonych gosci, przeméwienie wygtoszone przez obywatela
teczyckiego na tej uroczystosci

1947, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Trasa pochodu [pierwszomajowego ?].
bd, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

AKTA WYDZIALtOW WKZ

25.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Referat Ewidencji. Tabele statystyczne (ruch ludnosci zydowskiej, ruch
repatriantow, statystyka wedtug zawoddw i pici, dzieci korzystajace z

pomocy iinne).

26.

27.

28.

29.

07-12.1946, mps pow., j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Wydziat Mfodziezowy. Okdlniki, sprawozdania, plany pracy, preliminarze
budzetowe, korespondencja, tabele statystyczne.

1946, rkps, mps, mps pow., j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Wydziat Mfodziezowy. Wykazy wychowankéw Domu Miodziezy WKZ, listy
korzystajacych ze stotéwki, odpis listy ptac Domu Mtodziezy przy WKZ za
marzec 1949 r.

1948-1949, rkps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Wydziat Opieki Spotecznej. Listy podopiecznych.
bd, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.

Wydziat Opieki Spotecznej. Skierowania do lekarzy A-Z. Indeks
1945, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

http://collections.ushmm.org



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

30. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Wydziat Organizacji i Kontroli. Sprawozdania z inspekcji Komitetéw
Zydowskich w Garwolinie, Gréjcu i Siedlcach.
1946-1947, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

31. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Wydziat Organizacji i Kontroli. Sprawozdania z rewizji Doméw Dziecka
Zydowskiego w Helenéwku, Srédborowie i Zatrzebiu oraz kolonii letnich w
Swidrze.
1946, rkps, mps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

32. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Wydziat Produktywizacji (protokét z posiedzenia w Warszawie, preliminarz
budzetowy na IV kwartat 1947, korespondencja)
1946-1947, mps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

33. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzgca. Sprawozdania poszczegdlnych wydziatéw.
(Wydziat Aprowizacji, Ewidencji, Korespondencji, Kultury i Propagandy,
Opieki nad Dzieckiem, Opieki Spotecznej, Produktywizacji, Repatriacji,
Szkolny, Zdrowia, Kuchni Ludowej i Stotéwki)
1945-1947, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

AKTA PERSONALNE PRACOWNIKOW

34, Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Sprawy personalne pracownikéw WKZ: delegacje stuzbowe, listy
pracownikéw, listy ptac, listy pracownikéw i ich rodzin na otrzymanie
przydziatdw odziezy, kocy i in.
1947-1948, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

35. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Akta personalne. Podania o przyjecie do pracy, zyciorysy i kwestionariusze
osobowe. B — K. Indeks 0sdb.
1946, mps, mps pow., rkps, j. pol., luzne, s.

36. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Akta personalne. Podania o przyjecie do pracy zyciorysy i kwestionariusze
osobowe. L — Z. Indeks osdb.
1946, mps, mps pow., rkps, j. pol., luzne, s.

37. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Akta personalne. Ksiega dyzuréw wartownikow.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzaca w sprawach broni, uzywanej
przez wartownikow
1947-1949, rkps., ps., j. pol., luzne, s.

KORESPONDENCJA

http://collections.ushmm.org



http://collections.ushmm.org

Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45,

46.

47.

48.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Dziennik korespondencji przychodzacej za pokwitowaniem (1946 - 1949).
1946-1949, rkps, j. pol., poszyt, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Dziennik korespondencji przychodzacej w 1947 r. (L.dz. 1/47 — 1030/47).
1947, rkps, druk, j. pol., poszyt, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Dziennik korespondencji wychodzacej w 1947 r. (L.dz. 1/47 — 1372/47).
1947, rkps, druk, j. pol., poszyt, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Dziennik korespondencji przychodzgcej w 1947-1948 r.
(L.dz. 1031/47 — 1620/47; 1/48 — 1412/48).

1947-1948, rkps, druk, j. pol., poszyt, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Dziennik korespondencji wychodzgcej w 1947-1948 r.
(L.dz. 1373/47 — 2481/47; 1/48 — 1718/48).

1947-1948, rkps, druk, j. pol., poszyt, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Dziennik korespondencji przychodzacej i wychodzacej w 1949 r.
(L.dz. 1/49-980/49).

1949, rkps, druk, j. pol., poszyt, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Dziennik korespondencji przychodzacej i wychodzacej w 1949 r.
(L.dz. 981/49 — 1697/49).

1949, rkps, druk, j. pol., poszyt, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Dziennik korespondencji przychodzacej i wychodzacej w 1950 r.
(L.dz. 1/50 - 106/50).

1950, rkps, druk, j. pol., poszyt, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzgca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziat
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sqdu Grodzkiego)
(L.dz. 1/1945 — 300/1945).

1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sqdu Grodzkiego)
(L.dz. 301/1945 — 600/1945).

1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.

Korespondencja wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidenc;ji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sgdu Grodzkiego)

http://collections.ushmm.org



http://collections.ushmm.org

Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

(L.dz. 601/1945 — 800/1945).
1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, giéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidenc;ji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sgdu Grodzkiego)
(L.dz. 801/1945 — 1000/1945).

1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzgca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sadu Grodzkiego)
(L.dz. 1001/1945 — 1300/1945).

1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzgca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sqdu Grodzkiego)
(L.dz. 1301/1945 — 1600/1945).

1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sgdu Grodzkiego)
(L.dz. 1601/1945 — 2000/1945).

1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidenc;ji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sgdu Grodzkiego)
(L.dz. 2001/1945 —2200/1945).

1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzgca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sadu Grodzkiego
L.dz. 2201/1945 — 2400/1945).

1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sadu Grodzkiego -
L.dz. 2401/1945 — 2600/1945).

1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sadu Grodzkiego -
L.dz. 2601/1945 — 2800/1945).

1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

http://collections.ushmm.org



http://collections.ushmm.org

Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sadu Grodzkiego -
L.dz. 2801/1945 — 3000/1945).

1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzgca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sadu Grodzkiego -
L.dz. 3001/1945 — 3200/1945).

1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzgca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sqdu Grodzkiego -
L.dz. 3201/1945 — 3406/1945).

1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzgca od Eluzera (Edwarda) Dimetman (Metalowiec)
dla Chajki Heleny Finkel.

1946, rkps, fot., j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sadu Grodzkiego -
L.dz. 1/1946 — 200/1946).

1945, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzgca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sadu Grodzkiego -
L.dz. 201/1946 — 400/1946).

1946, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzgca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sadu Grodzkiego -
L.dz. 401/1946 — 600/1946).

1946, mps, rkps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sadu Grodzkiego -
L.dz. 601/1946 — 800/1946).

1946, mps, rkps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodza (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sadu Grodzkiego -

10

http://collections.ushmm.org



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

L.dz. 801/1946 — 1000/1946).
1946, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

66. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gléwnie Wydziatu
Ewidenc;ji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sgdu Grodzkiego -
L.dz. 1001/1946 — 1298/1946).
1946, mps, rkps, j. pol., luzne, s.

67. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzgca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sadu Grodzkiego -
L.dz. 1309/1946 — 1698/1946).
1946, mps, rkps, j. pol., luzne, s.

68. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzgca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sadu Grodzkiego -
L.dz. 1703/1946 — 1999/1946).
1946, mps, rkps, j. pol., luzne, s.

69. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gtéwnie Wydziatu
Ewidencji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sadu Grodzkiego -
L.dz. 2055/1946 — 2406/1946).
1946, mps, rkps, j. pol., luzne, s.

70. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, gléwnie Wydziatu
Ewidenc;ji i Statystyki — zaswiadczenia o rejestracji dla Sgdu Grodzkiego -
L.dz. 2602/1946 — 2809/1946).
1946, mps, rkps, j. pol., luzne, s.

71. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca do réznych wydziatéw WKZ (nr przych.
281/03.09.47 — 1619/31.12.1947)
1947, rkps, mps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

72. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
utozona wg. numerdw korespondencji wychodzacej -
L.dz. 388/1947 — 600/1947).
1947, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

73. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzgca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
utozona wg. numerdw korespondencji wychodzacej -
L.dz. 601/1947 — 800/1947).
1947, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

11

http://collections.ushmm.org



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

74. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
utozona wg. numerdw korespondencji wychodzacej -
L.dz. 801/1947 —1223/1947).
1947, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

75. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzgca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
utozona wg. numerdw korespondencji wychodzacej -
L.dz. 1651/1947 — 1700/1947).
1947, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

76. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzgca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
utozona wg. numerdw korespondencji wychodzacej -
L.dz. 1701/1947 —1850/1947).
1947, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

77. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
utozona wg. numerdéw korespondencji wychodzacej -
L.dz. 1901/1947 — 2123/1947).
1947, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

78. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
utozona wg. numerdw korespondencji wychodzacej —
L.dz. 2201/1947 — 2330/1947).
1947, rkps, mps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

79. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
utozona wg. numerdéw korespondencji wychodzacej -
L.dz. 2331/1947 — 2474/1947).
1947, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

80. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzaca.?
1946-1948, rkps, mps, mps pow., druk, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne,
po konserwacji, s.

81. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
utozona wg. numerdéw korespondencji wychodzacej- L.dz. 1/1948 —
200/1948).
1947-1948, rkps, mps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

82. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
utozona wg. numerdw korespondencji wychodzacej -

3 Teczka obejmuje caty rok 1947, utozona chronologicznie, jako jedyna po konserwacji.
12

http://collections.ushmm.org



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

L.dz. 201/1948 — 400/1948).
1947-1948, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

83. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
utozona wg. numerdéw korespondencji wychodzacej-
L.dz. 401/1948 — 600/1948).
1948, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

84. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzgca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
utozona wg. numerdw korespondencji wychodzacej -
L.dz. 601/1948 — 700/1948).
1948, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

85. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzgca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
utozona wg. numerdw korespondencji wychodzacej -
L.dz. 701/1948 — 800/1948).
1948, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

86. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
utozona wg. numerdéw korespondencji wychodzacej
L.dz. 801/1948 —900/1948).
1948, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

87. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
utozona wg. numerdéw korespondencji wychodzacej
L.dz. 901/1948 — 1000/1948).
1948, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

88. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzgca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
utozona wg. numerdw korespondencji wychodzacej
L.dz. 1290/1948 — 1459/1948).
1948, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

89. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ
L.dz. 1/1948 — 700/1948).
1947 - 1948, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

90. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
L.dz. 705/1948 — 1410/1948).
1948, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

91. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,

http://collections.ushmm.org

13



http://collections.ushmm.org

Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

92.

L.dz. 1/1949 — 250/1949).
1948-1949, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ, - L.dz.

251/1949 - 500/1949).

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

1948-1949, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca i wychodzaca (wszystkie wydziaty WKZ,
L.dz. 801/1949 — 910/1949).

1949, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski.
Korespondencja przychodzgca (bez numerdw) z réznych instytucji i od oséb
prywatnych.

1945-1949, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.

Korespondencja wychodzaca do Resortu Zdrowia i Opieki Spotecznej m.st.

Warszawy (L. dz.1123/1946 — 2735/1946; 158/1947 — 2411/1947).
1946-1947, mps, rkps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.

Korespondencja z TOZ. (Lista pracownikow Wojewddzkiego Oddziatu

TOZ-u, spis inwentarza potrzebnego do ambulatorium i poradni lekarskiej.)
1945-1948, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca z ,,Domu Zdrowia” w Otwocku, m.in listy
kuracjuszy, sprawozdanie z dziatalnosci kulturalnej za 1947 rok.

1948, rkps, j. pol., luzne, s.1

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzgca. Uchwata posiedzenia Miedzypartyjnej Komisji
Porozumiewawczej z 02.04.1946 r.

1946, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca. Memoriat Zydowskiego Kota Studentéw i
Mtodziezy Gimnazjalnej z 29.04.1946.

1946, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzgca. Odpis protokotu Konferencji Nauczycielskiej
zorganizowanej przez Wydziat Szkolny CKZP z 14.05.1946.

1946, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca. Rezolucja I-go Krajowego Zjazdu Zydowskich

14

http://collections.ushmm.org



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Spétdzielni z 8-9 kwietnia [1947].
1947, mps pow., j. pol., luzne, s.

POMOC MATERIALNA

102.  Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Podania o pomoc materialng (o przydziat odziezy, zapomogi pieniezne).
Indeks.
1945-1949, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

103.  Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Kartoteka otrzymanej pomocy. (szczatki). Indeks.
1945-1948, rkps, druk, j. pol., luzne, s.

104.  Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Wykazy paczek znajdujacych sie w magazynie WKZ.
1946-1948, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

105.  Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Wydziat Zdrowia. Podania o pomoc materialng (finansowanie leczenia,
skierowanie do szpitala i in.). A-Z. Indeks.
1945, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.
106. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Upowaznienia (do odbioru paczek, listéw) i oswiadczenia Swiadkdw
(potwierdzenie tozsamosci, okolicznosci Smierci oséb, wtasnos¢
nieruchomoéci, kwalifikacji zawodowych i in.).A-Z. Indeks oséb.
1945, mps, rkps, j. pol., j. ros., luzne, s.

AKTA GOSPODARCZO - FINANSOWE

107.  Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Sprawozdania, sprawozdanie pokontrolne, sprawozdania kasowe, bilanse i
preliminarze budzetowe.
1946-1947, rkps, mnp, j. pol., luzne, s.

108.  Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Listy przewozowe i rachunki za transporty.
1947, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

109.  Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Magazyny (akt zdawczo-odbiorczy, remanenty magazynéw odziezowych,
asygnaty, pokwitowania).
1948, rkps, mps, j. pol, luzne, s.

110.  Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Polisy ubezpieczeniowe (samochodu, budynkéw od pozaru, kradziezy z
wtamaniem).
1947-1948, rkps, mps, druk, j. pol., luzne, s.

111.  Komitet Zydowski Warszawa — Praga (WKZ).
Ogtoszenie o przetargu na sprzedaz 92 futer meskich i damskich, noszonych.

15

http://collections.ushmm.org



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

(29.12.[1945 ?].
bd., mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

112.  Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Buchalteria. Wykaz instytucji, ktére korzystaty ze stotéwki WKZ w kwietniu
1948 roku.
1948, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

TERENOWE KOMITETY ZYDOWSKIE PODLEGLE WKZ WARSZAWA

113.  Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzgca. Wykazy Zydéw zamieszkatych w powiatach

podlegtych WKZ w Warszawie, tez listy potrzebujacych pomocy (Ciechandw,

Goéra Kalwaria, Legionowo, Ostréw Mazowiecka, Ptonsk)
1947, rkps, j. pol., luzne, s.

114.  Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca z Komitetu Zydowskiego w Otwocku
(protokoty posiedzeri Zarzadu Komitetu Zydowskiego w Otwocku,
korespondencja, preliminarze budzetowe)
1947, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

115.  Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca z Powiatowego Komitetu Zydowskiego w
Ptocku (protokoty posiedzen Zarzadu, sprawozdania, korespondencja,
bilanse, listy ptac, preliminarze budzetowe)
1946-1947, rkps, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

116.  Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca z Rejonowego Komitetu Zydowskiego w
Siedlcach (Sprawozdanie z posiedzenia Komitetu 9 lutego 1947 r.,
korespondencja w sprawie pokrycia kosztow przewiezienia pomnikéw na
cmentarz zydowski)
1947-1949, rkps, mps, j. pol., j. zyd., luzne, s.

117. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca z Komitetu Zydowskiego miasta Sierpca
(preliminarz budzetowy, kosztorys)
1947, rkps, j. pol., luzne, s.

118.  Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzgca z Komitetu Zydowskiego w Wegrowie.
1945, mps, j. pol., luzne, s.

119. Wojewddzki Komitet Zydowski w Warszawie.
Korespondencja przychodzaca z Komitetu Zydowskiego w Wyszogrodzie

(budzet na styczen 1947 r.)
1947, rkps, j. pol., luzne, s.

Indeks Osobowy

http://collections.ushmm.org

16



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Aberdam-Selligowa Gusta - 106
Ajchebat [Ajchenbaum] Bejrele - 102
Ajzensztejn Szyja - 106

Akbunin Rachel - 102

Akierman Ewa - 105

Alberg Sara - 29

Altberg Sara - 29

Altman Feiga - 105

Altmejt Sara - 106

Apa Mario - 106

Apelkir Abram (Stankiewicz Ignacy) - 106
Aragier S. - 102

Ast Abram - 106

Attasowicz Jakub - 29

Auerbach Anna - 106

Auerbach Samuel - 106

Bal Chaim - 35

Baumgarten Henryk - 102
Baumzecer Aron - 102

Bakowski Moszek - 35

Begleiter Ida (Bagnowska Irena) - 35
Bejman Witadystaw - 35

Berger Sara - 106

Berkowicz Dina - 106

Berland - 103

Berli Helena - 106

BeZnicka Salomea - 106
Biatostocka Mina - 35

Biatylew Frajda - 106

Biatylew Gdalia - 106

Binecki P. - 102

Birenbaum Ignacy - 35

Birger Samuel - 106

Blacharska Rozalia - 102
Blaustein Esia - 35

Blecher Basia - 105

Blumenfeld Towka - 106
Bodniew Chysia - 106

Bojmowicz Adam (Marczynski Leopold) - 106
Bomze Samuel - 105

Borensztajn Estera - 29
Borensztajn Krystyna - 102
Botner Lola - 106

Brandszteter Bolestaw - 106
Brandt Marian - 29

Braude Inna - 106

Braude Sara - 106

Braude Symcha vel Szymon - 106
Bregman Dosia - 106

Bringsowa Fryderyka (Niewegtowska Kazimiera) - 106
Brodzka Jachetta - 106

http://collections.ushmm.org

17



http://collections.ushmm.org

Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Brodzki Becalel - 106

Bujenberg Pesa - 106

Bursztyn Bronistawa - 106
Bursztyn Jakub - 29

Byzdrowska Helena - 102
Byzdrowski Mordko - 102
Byzdrowski Szloma - 102
Chmielnicki Leon - 106
Chramow Edward - 102
Chramow Ludmita - 102
Chramow Whtodzimierz - 102
Chynerman Mojzesz - 35
Corndorf B. - 102

Cukier Ruchla - 106
Cukierbraum Zyna (Rodak Leokadia) - 106
Cukierowa Ludwika - 35
Cygielman Fajga - 35
Cygilesztrajch Jakub - 35

Cylich Samek - 29

Czapnik Majer - 35

Czerniakow Felicja - 102

Czyzyk Izrael - 35

Czyzyk Izrael (Salwowski Stefan) - 106
Dandourian Cecylia Liliana - 106
Dembinski Aron - 106

Diament - 106

Diattowicka Hanna - 35

Drazek Fania - 102

Drewiacki Mojzesz - 106

Duch Bolestaw - 106

Dumata Ewa - 102

Duniec Aron Lejba - 106

Dunski Roman - 106
Dziewczepolska (Romanska) Zofja - 106
Ejzenberg Mojzesz - 102
Epsztejn Zenon (Gotaszewski Zenon) - 106
Ersztejn — Szuwat [Sonia] - 29
Ewenson Jakub - 35
Fabjanowski Kazimierz (Berek Kazimierz) - 106
Fajer Lola - 35

Fajner Arnold - 106

Fajngezych Perla - 106
Fajngezycht Szlama - 106
Fajnhaken Rena - 105
Feilchenfeld Natalia - 105

Feld Estera - 106

Feld Hela - 106

Feld Pinkus - 106

Finkiel Eliasz - 106

Finkiel Helena - 106

Fiszelzon Herc - 35

Fiszer Artur - 102

http://collections.ushmm.org

18



http://collections.ushmm.org

Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Flancrajch Jézef - 106
Floksztrumpf (wdowa po Maksymilianie Floksztrumpfie) - 106
Frajman (Pinskier) Lusia - 35
Frajtlowicz D. - 102
Frenkel Anna - 105
Friedman Emil - 35
Frydman Gila - 102

Frym Wiktor - 102
Gelblum Jakub - 102

Gibel Mordka - 102

Gibel Mordka - 35

Gilert Abram - 35
Glejtman Chaja - 106
Glejtman Jankiel - 106
Glikman Jakub - 35

Glinski Henryk - 29

Glocer Sabina (ur. Gurfinkiel) - 106
Goetze Alina - 106
Goldberg (Pietrzak) Helena - 105
Goldberg Hersz - 106
Goldberg Miriam - 102
Goldberg Sara - 105
Goldsztajn Szmul - 106
Goldsztejn Irena - 35
Goldsztejn lzrael - 106
Gotlib Chaja - 106

Gotlib Gedali - 106
Grabska Chana - 105

Graff Zdzistaw - 106
Graffowa Gustawa - 106
Grajfman Eliasz - 29
Grinsztejn Mieczystaw - 35
Grober Leon - 106

Grober Szprynca - 106
Grosbard Zelman - 106
Grundland Danuta - 102
Grundland Dawid - 35
Griinglas Asta - 106
Gringlas Benis - 106

Gryf Felicja - 106

Gryf Ignacy - 106

Gryff Halina - 102
Grynbaum Gitla - 29
Grynglass Adela - 102
Grynszpan Abram - 35
Grzadala Antoni - 106
Grzyb Antoni - 102
Gurfinkiel Bronistawa - 35
Gutman Henryk - 106
Haber Marek - 29

Hakien Henryk - 35

Hakien Katman (Karol) - 35

http://collections.ushmm.org

19



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Halber Anita - 106

Halber Emilia - 106

Halber Zygmunt - 106

Halbersberg Josef Nochim - 106
Handelsman Henryk - 106

Haran Bronistaw - 35

Harris Albert (Heckleman Aaron) - 106
Harris Mieczystaw (Heckleman Mordchaj) - 106
Haus-Kaminska Cesia - 103
Hazenbein Sala - 106

Helman Réza - 102

Heyman Jézef - 106

Heyman Mirostaw - 106

Higer Machla - 106

Hofnung Mieczystaw-

Holcman (ur. Rozenberg) Liza Lea - 35
Hoppengart Anna - 103

Horosow (Chorosow) Gersz - 102
Horowitz Albert - 102

Horowitz Tatiana (Waldo Irena) - 102
Horski — Holckener Stanistaw - 106
Hubner Joachim - 106

Hubner Stefan - 106

Hubner Zygmunt - 106

Isaak Ania - 102

Izbicki Marian (Sztochel Herman) - 106
Jabtonka Chaim - 106

Jabtonka Perla - 35

Jakébsfeld Jézef - 102

Jakubowicz Rywa - 102

Jakubowska (Kitajko) Czestawa - 35
Jankowska Irena - 102

Januszewski Ch. - 102

Jarnicka Tamara - 29

Jaszkuner Fryda - 35

Joelson Nochum - 106

Judkes Icchok - 29

Judkowski Jerzy (Gersz Icek) - 35
Kacan Gersz - 106

Kadtubowski Pejsach - 106
Kalenberg Szymon - 35

Kalinka Pesla - 106

Kamelgar Jakub Ignacy - 106
Kaminska Nina - 102

Kantor Chaim - 29

Kaptan — Prezman Alina - 106
Kasman Dawid - 106

Kepper (Kipper) Sara - 102

Kessel Irena - 35

Kirszencwajg Borys - 35

Kleniec Lejzor - 106

Koenigstein S. (Zawadzki Stefan) - 102

http://collections.ushmm.org

20



http://collections.ushmm.org

Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Kon (ur. Perlen) Helena - 106
Kon Salomon - 29
Kopciowski Stanistaw - 102
Korecki Janusz (Polak, ukrywat Cukier Ewe) - 106
Koruszewska Wtadystawa - 102
Kotler Salomon - 103
Kottowski Dawid - 102
Kowalska Zofia - 105

Krata Szyja - 106

Kratko Raja - 35

Kronenberg Ludwika - 105
Krugman (ur. Bryskier) Chaja - 106
Krugman Tewia - 106

Krum Samuel - 35

Krupa Marian - 102

Krymski Ber - 106

Krymski Icchok - 106

Krysztat Szlama - 106
Kucharski Henryk - 106
Kulbicka Danuta - 35

Kulik Bolestaw - 35
Kupfersztajn Izrael - 102
Kutajner Guta - 106
Kwiatkowska Marianna - 106
Lajpciger Bina - 106

Lament Josef - 106
Landstein Ignacy - 36

Landy Kazimierz - 105
Laterman Luba (Zemluk Wanda) - 105
Latowicz Mieczystaw - 106
Leben Julian - 105

Leitman (Jaryn) Olga - 36
Lejbiska Ita - 106

Lerman Pinkus - 36

Lerner Berko - 106

Lessner Eliasz - 106

Lessner Fanny - 106
Lewensztajn (ur. Perlen) Paulina - 106
Lewi Eugenia - 36

Lewin Tosia - 36

Lewinski Mordechaj - 105
Lewkowicz Szaja - 36
Liberman Jozef - 29

Licht Ina - 29

Lichtensztajn Sabina - 29
Lidogoster - 102

Lipska Alina - 106

Lipskind A. - 102

Lipskind Abram - 36

Lipszyc Jézef - 102
Lubieniecki Abram - 36
tabecka Irena - 102

http://collections.ushmm.org

21



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

taska Basia - 102

taska Rézia - 102

tukaszewska Apolonia - 102
tukaszewska Kazimiera (Szpiegelman Matla) - 102
tukaszewski Henryk - 102
tukaszewski Tadeusz - 102
tysogodrska Jadwiga - 105
Majman Frymeta - 103
Makarewicz Maria - 105

Maneli Mieczystaw - 106
Marciniak Eugenia - 36

Marder Herman - 106

Margulin lzrael - 105

Mauer Felicja - 29

Medaljon Rozalja - 102
Melodysta Henryk - 106
Mendelewicz — Rubin Jefim - 106
Mersyk Marek - 102

Mersyk Stefania - 102

Midler Helena - 36

Miedzylewski Arie - 29

Milczarek Edward - 102
Milenband Anna - 103
Milenband Anna - 105

Miller Lejzor - 36

Miller Szlama - 29

Milsztajnowa (ur. Weksler) Ewa Jochweta - 106
Miodowicz Leon - 29

Mirski Zygmunt - 36

Moncarz Dawid - 106

Monk Fajga - 106

Mozelman vel Mazelman Krugmanowa Chana Anna - 106
Mozelman vel Mazelman Wolf - 106
Mroczek Katarzyna - 36
Muhlstein Jakub - 106
Murawczyk Réza - 106
Muszkatblat Sara - 36

Najman Chaja - 29

Nassberg (ur. Gelblum) Anna - 106
Natanblit Dora - 102

Neuman Noemi - 106

Niemyska (Kaptan) Elzbieta - 36
Nisenbaum Leon - 36

Niskier Ignacy - 102
Nowakowska Krystyna - 105
Nowomijska Bronistawa - 106
Nuta Adam - 36

Odwak Jakub - 105

Oksman Jakub - 102

Oksman Pola - 36

Olszewska Szajndla - 36
Olszewski (Gold) L. - 102

http://collections.ushmm.org

22



http://collections.ushmm.org

Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Orchon Estera - 106

Orlin Izrael - 102
Ortowska Teresa (Kerzner-Mittelberg Romana) - 102
Ostrowski Pawet - 106
Owies Hersz - 36

Pass Renia - 102
Pelckraut Bela - 102
Pelckraut Harri - 102
Perechter Adam - 29
Perkal Bajrach - 36

Perkal Ides - 106

Perlen Henryk - 106
Perlen lzaak

Perlen Markus - 106
Perlen Michat - 106
Perlen Wiktoria - 106
Petszaft Ludwik - 106
Pilcer Sara - 36
Pinkusewicz Rojza - 29
Piotrowska Helena - 105
Pizdrowski (Pyzdrowski) Chaim - 36
Poliakas S. - 105
Pomeranc Ania - 102
Pomeranc Zenia - 102
Prawer Frania - 106
Prawer Hela - 106
Prezman Szejna - 106
Prizel (Pryzel) Borys - 36
Radzyminska Ludwika - 102
Rakower (Bergsztejn) Ziuta - 29
Rechtman Wiera - 36
Reich Naftali - 105
Reinberg Roza - 36
Rochfeld Estera - 29
Rochwerger - 105
Rochwerger Miriam - 29
Rogozirski - 102
Rohatiner Gizela - 36
Rozenberg Feliks - 36
Rozenberg Guta - 106
Rozenberg Helena - 102
Rozenberg Josyf - 102
Rozencwajg Rachela - 102
Rozendorf Beniamin - 102
Rozendorf Beniamin - 36
Rozenfried Albert - 29
Rubin Mejlich - 36

Rubin Polina - 106

Rudy Srul - 106

Ruky ? Wactaw - 36
Rybojad Ewa - 102
Rybojad Jan - 102

http://collections.ushmm.org

23



http://collections.ushmm.org

Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Rybojad Maria - 102

Rykles (ur. Dworecka) Mina - 36
Salwowski Stefan - 36
Schipper Aszer - 36
Seidenberg Marek - 29
Seidenweg Stella - 105
Sendrowicz - 105

Skwarek Bronistawa - 36
Stobodska Elzbieta - 102
Stobodski Izaak - 102
Stobodski Zbigniew - 102
Somerstein Wolf - 36
Stawinska Katarzyna - 36
Sterdyniak [Tauba] - 36
Stopnicka Zofia - 105

Sygiel (Plat) Frajda - 36
Szejer (Gotlib) Sima - 36
Szer Prywa - 36

Szklarz Beniek - 102

Szklarz Tolek - 102

Szlagman Maria - 102
Szochur Stefania - 29
Szochur Stefania - 36
Szpigiel Leon - 36

Szpiner Mania - 105
Szterenberg Mojzesz - 102
Szterenberg Symcha - 102
Szumowska Stanistawa - 29
Szwarchard Moszek Aron - 106
Spiewak Marian - 103
Tenenbaum Chaja - 102
Tenenbaum Motel - 102
Truskier Eugenia - 106
Trzewik Dora - 102

Trzewik Réza - 102
Tuchwerger Halina - 29
Tuchwerger Halina - 36
Tylbor Krystyna - 36

Ubfat (Ubfal) Rachela - 105
Ukraificzyk Tamara - 36
Umsztein Jozef - 105
Wajnberg Chil Majer - 36
Wajnerman Lena - 105
Wajntraub Bajla Gitla - 105
Wajshof (ur. Rozenblat) Salomea - 106
Wajshof Bianka (Daskowska Bronistawa) - 106
Wajshof Mieczystaw - 106
Wajsman (Frajtag) Lonia - 36
Wajsman Moniek - 106
Wasser (Kirszenfeld) Bluma - 36
Was Sura - 29

Weistaub Barbara - 106

http://collections.ushmm.org

24



http://collections.ushmm.org

Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Weistaub Irena - 106
Weistaub Michat - 106

Weitz (Majsler) Leib - 36
Wergcwajg Dora - 106
Wergcwajg Jankiel - 106
Westrajch Maks - 102
Wegliniska Maria (Lewin Sonia) - 106
Wieniarz Basia - 102

Wieniarz Elzbieta - 102
Wieniarz Ignacy - 102

Wiecek Antoni - 102

Winter Amalia - 36
Wojciechowski Zbigniew - 102
Wolczuk Gecel - 29

Wolfson Estera - 103

Wolman lIzrael - 36

Wrébel Zygmunt - 106

Zac Adas - 102

Zac Dawid - 36

Zacharska Agata - 36

Zalewska (Goldsztajn) Stefania - 36
Zalkind Bela - 106

Zalkind Doba - 106

Zalkind Fryda - 106

Zalwas Frania - 105
Zarsenhauser - 105
Zawiesinska (ur. Cukier) Sara - 106
Zawiesinski J6zef - 106
Zawiesinski Marian - 106
Zejger Cela - 105

Zielona Dora - 36

Ziemba (Sitkowska) Zofia - 36
Zigelman Ewa - 36

Zitenfeld Hersz - 106

Zitner Symcha - 36

Ztotkiewicz Borys - 36
Ztotowska (ur. Frisz) Zofia - 106
Ztotowski Maurycy - 106
Zototow Raja - 29

Zylbersztejn Izaak - 36

Zelazo Noech (Wtadystaw) - 106
Zywczynski Jézef - 36

% %k %k k

English
Draft translation

File Description

http://collections.ushmm.org

25



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

1. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Circular letters between the Interim Central Committee of Polish Jews and
Central Committee Polish Jews (Presiding Office and individual departments).* For
the provincial and district Jewish committees
1944-1946, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

2. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Circular letters of the Presiding Office of the Provincial Jewish Committee of
May 05, 1948 and of July 05, 1948
05.05.1948 - 05.07.1948, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

3. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Notifications of sessions of the Presiding Office of the Provincial Jewish
Committee w in Warsaw and plenary sessions of the Provincial Jewish

Committees and others.
No date, typescript, Polish, loose, p 1

4, Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw
Protocols of sessions of the Presiding Office of The Jewish Committee in
Warsaw
(from No 1/March 24,1945 to No 68/Dec. 29,1945).
March 24,1945-Dec. 29,1945, manuscript, typescript,
Polish, bound copy, p/pp

5. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw
Minutes of plenary sessions The Board of the Jewish Committee w in
Warsaw (nr1/20.03.1945 - 6/11.07.1945)
1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, bound copy, p/pp

6. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Minutes of sessions of the Provincial Committee Jewish w in Warsaw
(No 1/June 09,1945 — No5/Dec 10,1945).
1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, bound copy, p/pp

7. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw (Jewish Committee in Warsaw).
Minutes of sessions of the Presiding Office of The Jewish Committee in
Warsaw
(from No 69/Jan. 04,1946- to No 97/Nov. 08,1946).
1946, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp
8. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw (Jewish Committee in Warsaw).
Minutes of sessions of Jewish Committee in Warsaw (No 6/March 25,1946 —
No11/Dec. 10,1946).
1946, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

9. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Minutes of sessions of delegates of the County and Municipal Committees in
Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
1946, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

10. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw
- Minutes of sessions of the Board of the Jewish Committee in Warsaw.(No

4 Circular letters of the Departments: Repatriation, Finances and, Emigration have separated numbers
26

http://collections.ushmm.org



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

1/Feb. 01,1947 —No 6/Dec.3,1947).

- Minutes of sessions of the Presiding Office, plenary sessions of the Board,
plenary sessions of the Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw (no number — from
June 23,1946 to Dec. 23, 1947)

1947, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp
Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Minutes of sessions of the Presiding Office of the Provincial Jewish
Committee in Warsaw.

1948, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp
Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Minutes of sessions of Committee (Plenary sessions of the Provincial Jewish
Committee) (No 1/ Jan. 05,1948—-No 4/Feb.18,1948).

1948, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Minutes of sessions of the Presiding Office Provincial Jewish Committee

1949, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp
Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

- Protocol of the Provincial Conference of the Jewish Committees of the

Social and Economic organizations in Warsaw on April 10, 1949

-Resolution from the conference of Jewish Committees, as well as
representatives of the social, economic and cultural provincial organizations in
Warsaw.

April 10,1949, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp
Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Minutes from the briefings of managers and staff of Provincial Jewish Committees
(July 14,1948 — Nov.25,1948)
1948, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

-Incoming correspondence.

-Minutes of the plenary session of the members of the Central Jewish
Committee of April 28, Organization 1945

-Minutes of sessions of the Chairmen of Jewish Committees of March 17,
1946

-Minutes of sessions of General Secretaries and delegates of the Provincial
and District Committees of June 20, 1946

-Minutes of sessions with participation of the Chairman of Central Jewish
Committees of the entire country and the members of the Central Jewish
Committees of13-14 July, 1946°

1945-1946, typescript, typescript copied, Polish, loose, p/pp

Organization

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-coming correspondence. Minutes of sessions of the Presiding Office of the
Central Jewish Committees.
17.06.1946-12.07.1946, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee of the city of Warsaw
Memorial from Feb.23, 1945 to Municipal National Council conc. The flat in
44 Targowa Street, apt 3.

5 Protocols of July 1946 refer to the pogrom of Kielce.

27

http://collections.ushmm.org



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Feb.23,1945, manuscript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Addresses of the Central Jewish Committees of the Warsaw, as well as
Provincial and District Jewish Committees in Poland.
1946, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Report from the operation reducing of the population of barracks in 6
Garwolinska Street. The list of inhabitants of Feb. 18, 1948.
Feb 10, 1948, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/p.

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Minutes of the testimonies of witnesses of the assaults on Jews (murders) on
the background of anti-Semitic events in Bydgoszcz, Irena (Deblin), Pruszkow and
Raciaz.

1945, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Lists of activists of the Jewish cooperatives: ,Trykot” Jewish Cooperative,
“,lgta” Work Cooperative and Cooperatives of Leather Artisans
1949, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Ceremony commemorating Heroes of the Ghetto in the ,Roma” hall w in
Warsaw Dec. 17,1947 (the list of a invited visitors, an address given by Mr. teczycki
on that ceremony

1947, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Route manifestation [of the 1 of May ?].
no date, typescript, Polish, loose, pp

FILES of the DEPARTMENTS PROVINCIAL JEWISH COMMITTEE:

25.

26.

27.

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Department of Records and Statistics (movement of Jews, movement of
repatriates, statistics according to occupation and gender, children to be
taken care of and others).
07-12.1946, typescript copied, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Department of Youth. Circular letters, reports, work plans, preliminary
budgets, correspondence, statistics, 1946, manuscript, typescript, typescript copied,
Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Department of Youth. Letters of charges of the House for Youth of the
Provincial Jewish Committee using canteens, copies of payrolls
1948-1949, manuscript, Polish, loose, p/pp

28

http://collections.ushmm.org



28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Department of Social Welfare . Lists of charges.
no date, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Department of Social Welfare . Papers for the sending for medical check-up.
A-Z. Index
1945, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp
Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Department of Organization and Control. Reports from the inspection of
Jewish Committees in Garwolin, Gréjec and Siedlce.
1946-1947, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Department of Organization and Control. Reports from the inspection of
Orphanages for Jewish children in Helendwek, Srodborow and Zatrzebie, as well as
youth summer camp in Swider.

1946, manuscript, typescript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Department of Productivity (Minutes of session in Warsaw, preliminary
budget for the 3™ terms of 1947, correspondence
1946-1947, typescript, j. Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Incoming correspondence. Reports of individual departments. (Departments
of Food Supply, Records, Correspondence, Culture and Propaganda, Child’s Care,
Social Welfare , Productivity, Repatriation, Schooling, Health, Folk Kitchen and
Canteen)

1945-1947, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

PERSONAL FILES of the STAFF:

34.

35.

36.

37.

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Personal files of the staff of the Provincial Jewish Committee: business trips,
list of the staff and their families who applied for allowances of clothes, blankets, etc.
1947-1948, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Personal files. Application for a job, resumes and personal questionnaires. B
— K. Index of persons.
1946, typescript, typescript copied, manuscript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Personal files. Application for a job, resumes and personal questionnaires L —
Z. Index of persons.
1946, typescript, typescript copied, manuscript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Personal files. The Book of shifts of the guards

29

http://collections.ushmm.org



38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45,

46.

47.

http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

In-and-out coming correspondence conc. the weapon used by guards.
1947-1949, manuscript, ps, Polish, loose, p/pp

CORRESPONDENCE:

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Journal of incoming (registered) correspondence (1946 - 1949).
1946-1949, manuscript, Polish, bound copy, p/pp
Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Journal of incoming correspondence of 1947 (Journal No: 1/47 — 1030/47).
1947, manuscript, print, Polish, bound copy, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Journal of outgoing correspondence of 1947 (No 1/47 — 1372/47).
1947, manuscript, print, Polish, bound copy, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Journal of incoming correspondence of 1947-1948
(Journal No: 1031/47 — 1620/47; 1/48 — 1412/48).
1947-1948, manuscript, print, Polish, bound copy, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Journal of outgoing correspondence of 1947-1948
(Journal No: 1373/47 — 2481/47; 1/48 — 1718/48).
1947-1948, manuscript, print, Polish, bound copy, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Journal of in-and-outgoing correspondence of 1949
(Journal No: 1/49-980/49).
1949, manuscript, print, Polish, bound copy, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Journal of in-and-outgoing correspondence of 1949.
(Journal No: 981/49 — 1697/49).
1949, manuscript, print, Polish, bound copy, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of in-and-outgoing correspondence of 1947 (Journal No: 1/50 —
106/50).

1950, manuscript, print, Polish, bound copy, p/pp
Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1° Instance) (Journal No: 1/1945 —300/1945).

1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1% Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of

30

http://collections.ushmm.org



48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1** Instance (Journal No: 301/1945 — 600/1945).
1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1" Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1** Instance (Journal No: 601/1945 -
800/1945).

1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p,pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1" Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1% Instance (Journal No: 801/1945 —
1000/1945).

1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1t Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1°* Instance (Journal No: 1001/1945 —
1300/1945).

1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1°t Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1** Instance (Journal No: 1301/1945 —
1600/1945).

1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp
Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1°t Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1°* Instance (Journal No: 1601/1945 —
2000/1945).

1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1 Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of

31

http://collections.ushmm.org



54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1** Instance (Journal No: 2001/1945 —
2200/1945).

1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1t Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1! Instance

(Journal No: 2201/1945 — 2400/1945).

1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1°t Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1** Instance (Journal No: 2401/1945 —
2600/1945).

1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1t Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1% Instance - (Journal No: 2601/1945 —
2800/1945).

1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1°t Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1! Instance - (Journal No: 2801/1945 —
3000/1945).

1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1°t Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1 Instance - (Journal No: 3001/1945 —
3200/1945).

1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

32

http://collections.ushmm.org



59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1 Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1** Instance
1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-coming correspondence from Eluzer (Edward) Dimetman (Metalowiec)
for Chajka Helena Finkel.
1946, manuscript, photo. Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1°t Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1** Instance - Journal No: 1/1946 —
200/1946).

1945, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1°t Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1** Instance Journal No: 201/1946 —
400/1946).

1946, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1°t Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1! Instance Journal No: 401/1946 —
600/1946).

1946, typescript, manuscript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1°t Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1 Instance - Journal No: 601/1946 —
800/1946).

1946, typescript, manuscript, Polish, loose, p/pp

33

http://collections.ushmm.org



65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1°t Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1! Instance - Journal No: 801/1946 —
1000/1946).

1946, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1 Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1** Instance - Journal No: 1001/1946 —
1298/1946).

1946, typescript, manuscript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1t Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1% Instance - Journal No: 1309/1946 —
1698/1946).

1946, typescript, manuscript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1 Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1** Instance - Journal No: 1703/1946 —
1999/1946).

1946, typescript, manuscript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1 Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of
registration for the Court of the 1** Instance - Journal No: 2055/1946 —
2406/1946).

1946, typescript, manuscript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of registration for the
Court of the 1t Instance) Journal of outgoing correspondence (all departments of
Jewish Committees, mainly the Department of Records and Statistics — certificates of

34

http://collections.ushmm.org



71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

registration for the Court of the 1% Instance - Journal No: 2602/1946 —
2809/1946).
1946, typescript, manuscript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-coming correspondence to, different departments of Jewish Committees,
incoming Nos. 281/03.09.47 — 1619/31.12.1947)
1947, manuscript, typescript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-and-outgoing correspondence ( all departments of Jewish Committees,
arranged as per the Nos. of outgoing correspondence -
Journal No: 388/1947 — 600/1947).
1947, typescript, manuscript, all departments of Jewish
Committees, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-and-outgoing correspondence ( all departments of Jewish Committees,
arranged as per the Nos. of outgoing correspondence
Journal No: 601/1947 — 800/1947).
1947, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-and-outgoing correspondence ( all departments of Jewish Committees,
arranged as per the Nos.of outgoing correspondence -
Journal No: 801/1947 — 1223/1947).
1947, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

In-and-outgoing correspondence ( all departments of Jewish Committees,
arranged as per the Nos. of outgoing correspondence -

Journal No: 1651/1947 — 1700/1947).

1947, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp
Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

In-and-outgoing correspondence ( all departments of Jewish Committees,
arranged as per the Nos. of outgoing correspondence Journal No: 1701/1947 —
1850/1947).

1947, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-and-outgoing correspondence ( all departments of Jewish Committees,
arranged as per the Nos. of outgoing correspondence -
Journal No: 1901/1947 — 2123/1947).
1947, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-and-outgoing correspondence ( all departments of Jewish Committees,
arranged as per the Nos. of outgoing correspondence —
Journal No: 2201/1947 — 2330/1947).
1947, manuscript, typescript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

35

http://collections.ushmm.org



79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

87.

http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-and-outgoing correspondence ( all departments of Jewish Committees,
arranged as per the Nos. of outgoing correspondence -
Journal No: 2331/1947 — 2474/1947).
1947, typescript, manuscript, j. Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp 1

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

In-and-outgoing correspondence®

1946-1948, manuscript, typescript, typescript copied, print, Polish, Yiddish,
loose, after undergoing conservation, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

In-and-outgoing correspondence ( all departments of Jewish Committees,
arranged as per the Nos. of outgoing correspondence - Journal No: 1/1948 —
200/1948).

1947-1948, manuscript, typescript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-and-outgoing coming correspondence all departments of Jewish
Committees, arranged as per the Nos. of outgoing correspondence -
Journal No: 201/1948 — 400/1948).
1947-1948, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose,
p/pp
Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-coming correspondence i out-coming all departments of Jewish
Committees, arranged as per the Nos. of outgoing correspondence -
Journal No: 401/1948 — 600/1948).
1948, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

In-coming correspondence i out-coming (all departments of Jewish
Committees, arranged as per the Nos. of outgoing correspondence -

Journal No: 601/1948 — 700/1948).

1948, typescript, manuscript, j. Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

In-coming correspondence i out-coming (all departments of Jewish
Committees, arranged as per the Nos. of outgoing correspondence -

Journal No: 701/1948 — 800/1948).

1948, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp.

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-coming and out-coming correspondence (all departments of Jewish
Committees, arranged as per the Nos. of outgoing correspondence
Journal No: 801/1948 — 900/1948).
1948, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-and-outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
arranged as per the Nos. of outgoing correspondence

6 The file comprises entire 1947, arranged in chronological order, the only one that underwent the

conservation.

http://collections.ushmm.org

36



88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Journal No: 901/1948 — 1000/1948).
1948, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

In-and-outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees
arranged as per the Nos. of outgoing correspondence Journal No: 1290/1948 —
1459/1948).

1948, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

In-coming correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees Provincial Jewish
Committee in Warsaw. Journal No: 1/1948 — 700/1948).
1947 - 1948, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose,

p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-coming correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees Provincial
Jewish Committee in Warsaw. Journal No: 705/1948 — 1410/1948).
1948, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-coming correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees Provincial
Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Journal No: 1/1949 — 250/1949).
1948-1949, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose,
p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-and-outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees
Journal No: 251/1949 — 500/1949).
1948-1949, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose,
p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-and-outgoing correspondence (all departments of Jewish Committees,
Journal No: 801/1949 — 910/1949).
1949, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-coming correspondence (no numbers) from different institutions and individuals.
1945-1949, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Out-coming correspondence to the Department of Health and Social Welfare
of the city of Warsaw (Journal No:1123/1946 — 2735/1946; 158/1947 — 2411/1947).
1946-1947, typescript, manuscript, Polish, loose, p/pp.

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Correspondence with TOZ (The Society of Health Care). (List of the staff of
the Provincial Branch of TOZ- the list of outfit for the laboratory and doctor’s offices.)
1945-1948, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, pp.

37

http://collections.ushmm.org



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

97. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Incoming correspondence from the ,House of Health” in Otwock, a/o
letters/lists (?) of patients. Report from the cultural activity for 1947.
1948, manuscript, Polish, loose, p 1

98. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
In-coming correspondence. Resolution from the session of Inter-party
Commission for Mutual Consultation of April 02, 1946.
1946, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

99. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Incoming correspondence. Memorial of the Jewish Students Circle
(University and Highschools) of April 29,1946.
1946, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

100. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Incoming correspondence. Copy of the minutes conc. the Conference of
Teachers organized by the Department of Schooling of the Central Jewish
Committees of May 14,1946.
1946, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp.

101. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Incoming correspondence. Resolution from the 1% National Convention of
Jewish Cooperatives of April 8-9 [1947].
1947, typescript copied, Polish, loose, p/pp

SUBSTANTIAL AID

102. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Application for substantial aid (ration of clothes, financial relief) (
Index).
1945-1949, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose,. p/pp

103. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
The card files of received aid (remnants). Index
1945-1948, manuscript, print, Polish, loose, p/pp

104. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
List of parcels in the store house of Provincial Jewish Committee.
1946-1948, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp.

105. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Department of Health. Applications for substantial aid (financing of medical
treatment, sending to hospital and the like). A-Z. Index
1945, typescript, manuscript,. Polish, Yiddish, loose, p/pp

106. Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Power of attorney for the collection of parcels and letters and statements of
witnesses (confirming identity, circumstances of death, property of immobile
property, vocational qualifications, and the like) .A-Z. Index of people.

38

http://collections.ushmm.org



107.

108.

109.

110.

111.

112.

113.

114.

115.

http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

1945, typescript, manuscript, Polish, Russian, loose, pp
THE FILES CONC. ECONOMY AND FINANCES:

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Reports, Reports following inspections, returns, balances and preliminary
budgets.
1946-1947, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Bills of lading, bills for transportations.
1947, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Warehouses (protocol of delivery and acceptance, inventories of garment
store houses, receipts, vouchers)..
1948, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp.

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Insurance policies (automobiles, buildings, against fire, theft with burglary).
1947-1948, manuscript, typescript, print, Polish, loose, p/pp

Jewish Committee of Warsaw — Praga District.
Announcement conc. The bid for the sales of 92 second-hand ladies and
gents’ furs. (Dec. 29,[1945 ?].
no date, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Book-keeeping. List of institutions which used the canteen of Jewish
Committee in April 1948.
1948, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

REGIONAL JEWISH COMMITTEES SUPERVISED BY THE PROVINCIAL JEWISH
COMMITTEE WARSAW:

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Incoming correspondence. Lists of Jews living in the counties supervised by
the Provincial Jewish Committees in Warsaw, also lists of people needing aid
(Ciechanéw, Gora Kalwaria, Legionowo, Ostrow Mazowiecka, Ptorisk)

1947, manuscript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Incoming correspondence with the Jewish Committee in Otwock
(Minutes of sessions of The Board of the Jewish Committee in Otwock,
correspondence preliminary budgets)
1947, manuscript, typescript,. Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Incoming correspondence from the Central Jewish Committee in Ptock.
Payrolls, preliminary budgets)
1946-1947, manuscript, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

39

http://collections.ushmm.org



116.

117.

118.

119.

http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.

Incoming correspondence from the Regional Jewish Committee in Siedlce
(Minutes of session of the Committee of Feb. 09,1947., correspondence conc. the
covering of cost of delivery of monuments to the Jewish graveyard)

1947-1949, manuscript, typescript, Polish, Yiddish, loose, pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Incoming correspondence with the Jewish Committee of the town of Sierpc
(preliminary budgets, estimate calculation)
1947, manuscript,. Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Incoming correspondence with the Jewish Committee in Wegréw.
1945, typescript, Polish, loose, p/pp

Provincial Jewish Committee in Warsaw.
Incoming correspondence with the Jewish Committee in Wyszogrdd (budget
for January 1947)
1947, manuscript, Polish, loose, p/pp

INDEX OF NAMES:

Aberdam-Selligowa Gusta - 106
Ajchebat [Ajchenbaum] Bejrele - 102
Ajzensztejn Szyja - 106

Akbunin Rachel - 102

Akierman Ewa - 105

Alberg Sara - 29

Altberg Sara - 29

Altman Feiga - 105

Altmejt Sara - 106

Apa Mario - 106

Apelkir Abram (Stankiewicz Ignacy) - 106

Aragier S. - 102
Ast Abram - 106

Attasowicz Jakub - 29
Auerbach Anna - 106
Auerbach Samuel - 106

Bal Chaim - 35

Baumgarten Henryk - 102
Baumzecer Aron - 102

Bakowski Moszek - 35

Begleiter Ida (Bagnowska Irena) - 35
Bejman Witadystaw - 35

Berger Sara - 106

Berkowicz Dina - 106

Berland - 103

Berli Helena - 106
BezZnicka Salomea - 106
Biatostocka Mina - 35

40

http://collections.ushmm.org



http://collections.ushmm.org

Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Biatylew Frajda - 106

Biatylew Gdalia - 106

Binecki P. - 102

Birenbaum Ignacy - 35

Birger Samuel - 106

Blacharska Rozalia - 102
Blaustein Esia - 35

Blecher Basia - 105

Blumenfeld Towka - 106
Bodniew Chysia - 106
Bojmowicz Adam (Marczynski Leopold) - 106
Bomze Samuel - 105
Borensztajn Estera - 29
Borensztajn Krystyna - 102
Botner Lola - 106

Brandszteter Bolestaw - 106
Brandt Marian - 29

Braude Inna - 106

Braude Sara - 106

Braude Symcha vel Szymon - 106
Bregman Dosia - 106

Bringsowa Fryderyka (Niewegtowska Kazimiera) - 106
Brodzka Jachetta - 106

Brodzki Becalel - 106

Bujenberg Pesa - 106

Bursztyn Bronistawa - 106
Bursztyn Jakub - 29

Byzdrowska Helena - 102
Byzdrowski Mordko - 102
Byzdrowski Szloma - 102
Chmielnicki Leon - 106
Chramow Edward - 102
Chramow Ludmita - 102
Chramow Wiodzimierz - 102
Chynerman Mojzesz - 35
Corndorf B. - 102

Cukier Movementla - 106
Cukierbraum Zyna (Rodak Leokadia) - 106
Cukierowa Ludwika - 35
Cygielman Fajga - 35
Cygilesztrajch Jakub - 35

Cylich Samek - 29

Czapnik Majer - 35

Czerniakow Felicja - 102

Czyzyk Izrael - 35

Czyzyk Izrael (Salwowski Stefan) - 106
Dandourian Cecylia Liliana - 106
Dembinski Aron - 106

Diament - 106

Diattowicka Hanna - 35

Drazek Fania - 102

Drewiacki Mojzesz - 106

http://collections.ushmm.org

41



http://collections.ushmm.org

Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Duch Bolestaw - 106

Dumata Ewa - 102

Duniec Aron Lejba - 106

Duniski Roman - 106
Dziewczepolska (Romanska) Zofja - 106
Ejzenberg Mojzesz - 102
Epsztejn Zenon (Gotaszewski Zenon) - 106
Ersztejn — Szuwat [Sonia] - 29
Ewenson Jakub - 35

Fabjanowski Kazimierz (Berek Kazimierz) - 106
Fajer Lola - 35

Fajner Arnold - 106

Fajngezych Perla - 106
Fajngezycht Szlama - 106
Fajnhaken Rena - 105
Feilchenfeld Natalia - 105

Feld Estera - 106

Feld Hela - 106

Feld Pinkus - 106

Finkiel Eliasz - 106

Finkiel Helena - 106

Fiszelzon Herc - 35

Fiszer Artur - 102

Flancrajch Jézef - 106
Floksztrumpf (wdowa po Maksymilianie Floksztrumpfie) - 106
Frajman (Pinskier) Lusia - 35
Frajtlowicz D. - 102

Frenkel Anna - 105

Friedman Emil - 35

Frydman Gila - 102

Frym Wiktor - 102

Gelblum Jakub - 102

Gibel Mordka - 102

Gibel Mordka - 35

Gilert Abram - 35

Glejtman Chaja - 106

Glejtman Jankiel - 106

Glikman Jakub - 35

Glinski Henryk - 29

Glocer Sabina (ur. Gurfinkiel) - 106
Goetze Alina - 106

Goldberg (Pietrzak) Helena - 105
Goldberg Hersz - 106

Goldberg Miriam - 102
Goldberg Sara - 105

Goldsztajn Szmul - 106
Goldsztejn Irena - 35

Goldsztejn lzrael - 106

Gotlib Chaja - 106

Gotlib Gedali - 106

Grabska Chana - 105

Graff Zdzistaw - 106

http://collections.ushmm.org

42



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Graffowa Gustawa - 106

Grajfman Eliasz - 29

Grinsztejn Mieczystaw - 35

Grober Leon - 106

Grober Szprynca - 106

Grosbard Zelman - 106

Grundland Danuta - 102
Grundland Dawid - 35

Griinglas Asta - 106

Griinglas Benis - 106

Gryf Felicja - 106

Gryf Ignacy - 106

Gryff Halina - 102

Grynbaum Gitla - 29

Grynglass Adela - 102

Grynszpan Abram - 35

Grzadala Antoni - 106

Grzyb Antoni - 102

Gurfinkiel Bronistawa - 35

Gutman Henryk - 106

Haber Marek - 29

Hakien Henryk - 35

Hakien Katman (Karol) - 35

Halber Anita - 106

Halber Emilia - 106

Halber Zygmunt - 106

Halbersberg Josef Nochim - 106
Handelsman Henryk - 106

Haran Bronistaw - 35

Harris Albert (Heckleman Aaron) - 106
Harris Mieczystaw (Heckleman Mordchaj) - 106
Haus-Kaminska Cesia - 103
Hazenbein Sala - 106

Helman Réza - 102

Heyman Jézef - 106

Heyman Mirostaw - 106

Higer Machla - 106

Hofnung Mieczystaw-

Holcman (ur. Rozenberg) Liza Lea - 35
Hoppengart Anna - 103

Horosow (Chorosow) Gersz - 102
Horowitz Albert - 102

Horowitz Tatiana (Waldo Irena) - 102
Horski — Holckener Stanistaw - 106
Hubner Joachim - 106

Hubner Stefan - 106

Hubner Zygmunt - 106

Isaak Ania - 102

Izbicki Marian (Sztochel Herman) - 106
Jabtonka Chaim - 106

Jabtonka Perla - 35

Jakdébsfeld Jozef - 102

http://collections.ushmm.org

43



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Jakubowicz Rywa - 102
Jakubowska (Kitajko) Czestawa - 35
Jankowska Irena - 102
Januszewski Ch. - 102

Jarnicka Tamara - 29

Jaszkuner Fryda - 35

Joelson Nochum - 106

Judkes lcchok - 29

Judkowski Jerzy (Gersz Icek) - 35
Kacan Gersz - 106

Kadtubowski Pejsach - 106
Kalenberg Szymon - 35

Kalinka Pesla - 106

Kamelgar Jakub Ignacy - 106
Kaminska Nina - 102

Kantor Chaim - 29

Kaptan — Prezman Alina - 106
Kasman Dawid - 106

Kepper (Kipper) Sara - 102
Kessel Irena - 35

Kirszencwajg Borys - 35

Kleniec Lejzor - 106

Koenigstein S. (Zawadzki Stefan) - 102
Kon (ur. Perlen) Helena - 106
Kon Salomon - 29

Kopciowski Stanistaw - 102
Korecki Janusz (Polak, ukrywat Cukier Ewe) - 106
Koruszewska Wtadystawa - 102
Kotler Salomon - 103

Kottowski Dawid - 102

Kowalska Zofia - 105

Krata Szyja - 106

Kratko Raja - 35

Kronenberg Ludwika - 105
Krugman (ur. Bryskier) Chaja - 106
Krugman Tewia - 106

Krum Samuel - 35

Krupa Marian - 102

Krymski Ber - 106

Krymski lcchok - 106

Krysztat Szlama - 106

Kucharski Henryk - 106

Kulbicka Danuta - 35

Kulik Bolestaw - 35

Kupfersztajn Izrael - 102
Kutajner Guta - 106
Kwiatkowska Marianna - 106
Lajpciger Bina - 106

Lament Josef - 106

Landstein Ignacy - 36

Landy Kazimierz - 105

Laterman Luba (Zemluk Wanda) - 105

http://collections.ushmm.org

44



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Latowicz Mieczystaw - 106
Leben Julian - 105

Leitman (Jaryn) Olga - 36
Lejbiska Ita - 106

Lerman Pinkus - 36

Lerner Berko - 106
Lessner Eliasz - 106
Lessner Fanny - 106
Lewensztajn (ur. Perlen) Paulina - 106
Lewi Eugenia - 36

Lewin Tosia - 36

Lewiniski Mordechaj - 105
Lewkowicz Szaja - 36
Liberman Jézef - 29

Licht Ina - 29

Lichtensztajn Sabina - 29
Lidogoster - 102

Lipska Alina - 106

Lipskind A. - 102

Lipskind Abram - 36
Lipszyc Jézef - 102
Lubieniecki Abram - 36
tabecka Irena - 102

taska Basia - 102

taska Rozia - 102
tukaszewska Apolonia - 102
tukaszewska Kazimiera (Szpiegelman Matla) - 102
tukaszewski Henryk - 102
tukaszewski Tadeusz - 102
tysogdrska Jadwiga - 105
Majman Frymeta - 103
Makarewicz Maria - 105
Maneli Mieczystaw - 106
Marciniak Eugenia - 36
Marder Herman - 106
Margulin Izrael - 105
Mauer Felicja - 29
Medaljon Rozalja - 102
Melodysta Henryk - 106
Mendelewicz — Rubin Jefim - 106
Mersyk Marek - 102
Mersyk Stefania - 102
Midler Helena - 36
Miedzylewski Arie - 29
Milczarek Edward - 102
Milenband Anna - 103
Milenband Anna - 105
Miller Lejzor - 36

Miller Szlama - 29
Milsztajnowa (ur. Weksler) Ewa Jochweta - 106
Miodowicz Leon - 29
Mirski Zygmunt - 36

http://collections.ushmm.org

45



http://collections.ushmm.org

Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Moncarz Dawid - 106

Monk Fajga - 106

Mozelman vel Mazelman Krugmanowa Chana Anna - 106
Mozelman vel Mazelman Wolf - 106
Mroczek Katarzyna - 36
Mubhlstein Jakub - 106
Murawczyk Réza - 106
Muszkatblat Sara - 36

Najman Chaja - 29

Nassberg (ur. Gelblum) Anna - 106
Natanblit Dora - 102

Neuman Noemi - 106
Niemyska (Kaptan) Elzbieta - 36
Nisenbaum Leon - 36

Niskier Ignacy - 102
Nowakowska Krystyna - 105
Nowomijska Bronistawa - 106
Nuta Adam - 36

Odwak Jakub - 105

Oksman Jakub - 102

Oksman Pola - 36

Olszewska Szajndla - 36
Olszewski (Gold) L. - 102
Orchon Estera - 106

Orlin Izrael - 102

Ortowska Teresa (Kerzner-Mittelberg Romana) - 102
Ostrowski Pawet - 106

Owies Hersz - 36

Pass Renia - 102

Pelckraut Bela - 102

Pelckraut Harri - 102

Perechter Adam - 29

Perkal Bajrach - 36

Perkal Ides - 106

Perlen Henryk - 106

Perlen lzaak

Perlen Markus - 106

Perlen Michat - 106

Perlen Wiktoria - 106

Petszaft Ludwik - 106

Pilcer Sara - 36

Pinkusewicz Rojza - 29
Piotrowska Helena - 105
Pizdrowski (Pyzdrowski) Chaim - 36
Poliakas S. - 105

Pomeranc Ania - 102

Pomeranc Zenia - 102

Prawer Frania - 106

Prawer Hela - 106

Prezman Szejna - 106

Prizel (Pryzel) Borys - 36
Radzyminska Ludwika - 102

http://collections.ushmm.org

46



http://collections.ushmm.org

Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Rakower (Bergsztejn) Ziuta - 29
Rechtman Wiera - 36
Reich Naftali - 105
Reinberg Roza - 36
Rochfeld Estera - 29
Rochwerger - 105
Rochwerger Miriam - 29
Rogozinski - 102
Rohatiner Gizela - 36
Rozenberg Feliks - 36
Rozenberg Guta - 106
Rozenberg Helena - 102
Rozenberg Josyf - 102
Rozencwajg Rachela - 102
Rozendorf Beniamin - 102
Rozendorf Beniamin - 36
Rozenfried Albert - 29
Rubin Mejlich - 36

Rubin Polina - 106

Rudy Srul - 106

Ruky ? Wactaw - 36
Rybojad Ewa - 102
Rybojad Jan - 102
Rybojad Maria - 102
Rykles (ur. Dworecka) Mina - 36
Salwowski Stefan - 36
Schipper Aszer - 36
Seidenberg Marek - 29
Seidenweg Stella - 105
Sendrowicz - 105
Skwarek Bronistawa - 36
Stobodska Elzbieta - 102
Stobodski Izaak - 102
Stobodski Zbigniew - 102
Somerstein Wolf - 36
Stawinska Katarzyna - 36
Sterdyniak [Tauba] - 36
Stopnicka Zofia - 105
Sygiel (Plat) Frajda - 36
Szejer (Gotlib) Sima - 36
Szer Prywa - 36

Szklarz Beniek - 102
Szklarz Tolek - 102
Szlagman Maria - 102
Szochur Stefania - 29
Szochur Stefania - 36
Szpigiel Leon - 36

Szpiner Mania - 105
Szterenberg Mojzesz - 102
Szterenberg Symcha - 102
Szumowska Stanistawa - 29
Szwarcbard Moszek Aron - 106

http://collections.ushmm.org

47



http://collections.ushmm.org
Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Spiewak Marian - 103
Tenenbaum Chaja - 102
Tenenbaum Motel - 102
Truskier Eugenia - 106

Trzewik Dora - 102

Trzewik Réza - 102

Tuchwerger Halina - 29
Tuchwerger Halina - 36

Tylbor Krystyna - 36

Ubfat (Ubfal) Rachela - 105
Ukrainczyk Tamara - 36
Umsztein Jézef - 105

Wajnberg Chil Majer - 36
Wajnerman Lena - 105
Wajntraub Bajla Gitla - 105
Wajshof (ur. Rozenblat) Salomea - 106
Wajshof Bianka (Daskowska Bronistawa) - 106
Wajshof Mieczystaw - 106
Wajsman (Frajtag) Lonia - 36
Wajsman Moniek - 106

Wasser (Kirszenfeld) Bluma - 36
Was Sura - 29

Weistaub Barbara - 106
Weistaub Irena - 106

Weistaub Michat - 106

Weitz (Majsler) Leib - 36
Wergcwajg Dora - 106
Wergcwajg Jankiel - 106
Westrajch Maks - 102
Weglinska Maria (Lewin Sonia) - 106
Wieniarz Basia - 102

Wieniarz Elzbieta - 102
Wieniarz Ignacy - 102

Wiecek Antoni - 102

Winter Amalia - 36
Wojciechowski Zbigniew - 102
Wolczuk Gecel - 29

Wolfson Estera - 103

Wolman lIzrael - 36

Wrébel Zygmunt - 106

Zac Adas - 102

Zac Dawid - 36

Zacharska Agata - 36

Zalewska (Goldsztajn) Stefania - 36
Zalkind Bela - 106

Zalkind Doba - 106

Zalkind Fryda - 106

Zalwas Frania - 105
Zarsenhauser - 105
Zawiesinska (ur. Cukier) Sara - 106
Zawiesinski Jézef - 106
Zawiesinski Marian - 106

http://collections.ushmm.org

48



Contact reference@ushmm.org for further information about this collection

Zejger Cela - 105

Zielona Dora - 36

Ziemba (Sitkowska) Zofia - 36
Zigelman Ewa - 36

Zitenfeld Hersz - 106

Zitner Symcha - 36

Ztotkiewicz Borys - 36
Ztotowska (ur. Frisz) Zofia - 106
Ztotowski Maurycy - 106
Zototow Raja - 29

Zylbersztejn Izaak - 36

Zelazo Noech (Wtadystaw) - 106
Zywczynski J6zef - 36

http://collections.ushmm.org

http://collections.ushmm.org

49





